

NO. 12-5363

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**David L. Sobel
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
1818 N Street, N.W., Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-9009**

Counsel for Appellant

**Mark Rumold
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE OLC OPINION CONSTITUTES THE AGENCY’S “WORKING LAW” AND THEREFORE CANNOT BE WITHHELD UNDER EXEMPTION 5.....	3
A. As a Binding Legal Interpretation that Shapes the Rights of the Public, the OLC Opinion Constitutes the Agency’s “Working Law” and Must Be Disclosed	4
B. This Circuit’s Precedent Compels Disclosure of the OLC Opinion; The Cases DOJ Cites are Inapposite Because the Interpretations Were Merely Advisory.....	10
C. Because the Opinion is Neither “Predecisional” Nor “Deliberative,” Its Disclosure Will Not Harm Agency Decisionmaking Processes	15
II. THE OLC OPINION HAS BEEN EXPRESSLY ADOPTED BY THE AGENCY	18
III. THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE DOES NOT SHIELD THE OLC OPINION FROM DISCLOSURE, AND RESOLUTION OF THE ISSUE IS APPROPRIATE ON APPEAL	20
IV. DOJ FAILED TO PROVIDE THE TYPE OF SPECIFICITY REQUIRED TO WARRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER EXEMPTION 1	23
V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SEGREGABILITY REVIEW FAILED TO ACCOUNT FOR UNCLASSIFIED, FACTUAL INFORMATION THAT WAS REASONABLY SEGREGABLE FROM THE ALLEGEDLY DELIBERATIVE PORTIONS OF THE OLC OPINION	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Federal Cases

<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Brennan Center for Justice v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Brinton v. Dep't of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	13, 14
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	6, 10, 11, 15
<i>Ctr. For Nat'l Security Studies v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Edwards v. Carter</i> , 580 F.2d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	6
<i>EFF v. Dep't of Justice</i> , Civ. No. 11-00939 (D.D.C.).....	21
<i>Freedman v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 638 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	21
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	23, 28
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 877 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Johnson v. Exec. Office for United States Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Jones v. FBI</i> , 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>King v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 787 (D. S.C. 2011).....	10
<i>Loving v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Murphy v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	3
<i>*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	5, 18
<i>Oglesby v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24

<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	30
<i>Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Sams v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 7464 (9th Cir. Apr. 15, 2013)	7
* <i>Schlefer v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	21, 22, 23
* <i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6, 7, 12, 13, 20
<i>Taxation With Representation Fund v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	11, 15
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	26
<i>Vietnam Veterans of America v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 876 F.2d 164, 165 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Wolfe v. Dep't of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 839 F.2d 768, 775 n. 8 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17, 28, 29

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2707	8
5 U.S.C. § 552	1, 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 23, 24, 30
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(B)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	2, 23, 24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	1, 3, 15, 18

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. 89-813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) 5

Other Authorities

David Barron, Dep't of Justice, *Memorandum for Attorneys of the Office, Re: Best Practices for OLC Legal Advice and Written Opinions* (July 16, 2010) 14, 15, 16, 17

Kenneth C. Davis, *The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis*, 34 U. Chi. L. Rev. 761 (1967)..... 5

Dep't of Justice, OIG, *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Investigation's Use of Exigent Letters and Other Informal Requests for Telephone Records* (2010) 20

Developments in the Law – Presidential Authority, 125 Harv. L. Rev. 2090 (2012) 7

Randolph D. Moss, *Executive Branch Legal Interpretation: A Perspective from the Office of Legal Counsel*, 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1303 (2000) 6

Daniel L. Pines, *Are Even Torturers Immune from Suit? How Attorney General Opinions Shield Government Employees from Civil Litigation and Criminal Prosecution*, 43 Wake Forest L. Rev. 93 (2008)..... 9
